

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON**

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

JAMIE LAWTON,  
*Defendant.*

Case No. 2023-CR-812

---

---

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS**

---

---

Team 105

Attorneys for Plaintiff  
United States of America

September 4, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. Lawton Was Under Investigation for Narcotics Trafficking by the Drug Enforcement Administration.....	2
II. Officer Griffin Followed Lawton for Three Miles in an Attempt to Conduct a Traffic Stop for Suspicion of Driving Under the Influence.....	3
III. Thirty-one Pounds of Cocaine Sat on a Pallet Inside Lawton’s Warehouse.....	4
IV. Lawton Requested and Consented to a Blood Alcohol Test.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Legal Standard.....	6
II. Officer Griffin’s Entry into Lawton’s Warehouse was Lawful Under the Fourth Amendment.....	6
A. Officer Griffin possessed reasonable suspicion to pull Lawton over for a DUI, despite mistaking Lawton for James.....	7
B. Officer Griffin reasonably believed Lawton’s warehouse was abandoned and lacked protection under the Fourth Amendment.....	9
C. Officer Griffin was also justified in entering Lawton’s warehouse without a warrant under several exigencies. ....	10
III. Lawton’s Fourth Amendment Rights Were Not Violated When Officer Griffin Seized Thirty-One Pounds of Cocaine from His Warehouse.....	11
A. Officer Griffin was in the warehouse lawfully under an exigency and appropriately seized the cocaine sitting in plain view.....	12
i. Officer Griffin was lawfully positioned when the cocaine was in plain view, and had a lawful right of access to it.....	12
ii. The criminal nature of the cocaine was immediately apparent before the tarp was lifted. ....	13

B. Even if Officer Griffin’s entry or seizure were improper, several exceptions to the exclusionary rule render the evidence admissible. .... 14

    i. The independent source doctrine applies to the seizure of the cocaine. .... 14

    ii. The inevitable discovery doctrine applies to this seizure. .... 15

    iii. Lawton’s consent to a blood draw was attenuated from the seizure and is therefore admissible even if the cocaine is suppressed. .... 16

C. Even if Officer Griffin’s entry and search of Lawton’s warehouse was improper, the exclusionary rule should not be applied. .... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Pages**

**Cases**

*Amundsen v. Jones*, 533 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 8

*Brinegar v. United States*, 338 U.S. 160 (1949)..... 13

*Brown v. Illinois*, 422 U.S. 590 (1975)..... 16

*Coolidge v. New Hampshire*, 403 U.S. 443 (1971) ..... 12

*Heien v. North Carolina*, 574 U.S. 54 (2014) ..... 7, 8

*Herring v. United States*, 555 U.S. 135 ..... 11, 16, 17

*Horton v. California*, 496 U.S. 128 (1990) ..... 12

*Hudson v. Michigan*, 547 U.S. 586 (2006)..... 17

*Illinois v. Krull*, 480 U.S. 340 (1987)..... 17

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 11

*Lange v. California*, 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021) ..... 6, 7, 10

*McDonald v. United States*, 335 U.S. 451 (1948) ..... 10

*McKenney v. Harrison*, 635 F.3d 354 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... 9

*Mincey v. Arizona*, 437 U.S. 385 (1978) ..... 10, 11

*Murray v. United States*, 487 U.S. 533 (1988)..... 15

*Navarette v. California*, 572 U.S. 393 (2014) ..... 6, 8

*Nix v. Williams*, 467 U.S. 431 (1984)..... 15

*Riley v. California*, 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... 6, 7

<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	7
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 378 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981) .....	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 44 F.4th 685 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>United States v. Delancy</i> , 502 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>United States v. Delfin-Colina</i> , 464 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Fulani</i> , 368 F.3d 351 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 689 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 131 F.3d 1105 (4th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	17
<i>United States v. Saelee</i> , 51 F.4th 327 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 396 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016).....	14, 16

**Statutes**

§14-215(c)(1).....	4, 10
§14-227a(2)(b).....	4, 10
18 U.S.C. § 342(b).....	1
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	1
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	1

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(C) ..... 6

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. const. amend. IV ..... 6, 11
